

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAMON WOODARD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT DAVID MALOVE
The Law Office of
Robert David Malove, P.A.
633 South Andrews Ave., Suite 102
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 861-0384
Counsel of Record
Attorney for Petitioner
Member of the Supreme Court Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Index of Appendices..... iv

Table of Authorities..... v

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari..... 1

Opinion and Order Below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional Provisions..... 2

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. Recent Congressional amendments to 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C) have “clarified” legislative intent that the term “second or subsequent conviction” actually refers to a violation which occurs *after* a prior § 924(c) conviction has become final..... 4

II. This Court should revisit and recede from *Deal v. United States*, 508 U.S. 129 (1993)..... 9

Conclusion..... 10

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Amended Motion to Vacate, Set-Aside, or Correct Sentence pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Civ. Case No. 0:19-cv-62289-WPD

Appendix B

Order Denying Amended Motion to Vacate, Set-Aside, or Correct Sentence pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Civ. Case No. 0:19-cv-62289-WPD

Appendix C

Motion for Clarification, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Civ. Case No. 0:19-cv-62289-WPD

Appendix D

Order Denying Motion for Clarification, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Civ. Case No. 0:19-cv-62289-WPD

Appendix E

Application for COA, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 19-14896-B

Appendix F

Order Denying Application for COA, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 19-14896-B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Deal v. United States, 508 U.S. 129 (1993)..... passim

Gonzalez v. United States, 224 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1955)..... 6

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 485 U.S. 617 (1988)..... 9

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C., 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 10

United States v. Abreu, 962 F.2d 1447 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 5, 9

United States v. Jones, 965 F.2d 1507 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 5

United States v. Neal, 976 F.2d 601 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 5

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i) (2017)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... passim

Other Authorities:

Pub. L. 115-391, § 403(a), 132 Stat. 5221..... 7

Pub. L. 115-391, § 403(b), 132 Stat. 5222..... 8

S.3649 First Step Act Summary..... 7
